2.1 Application of new and amendments to IFRSs (continued)

(i) IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (continued)

(b) As at 1 January 2018, RMB361.76 million of retention receivables from customers
previously included in other receivables, deposits and prepayments were
reclassified to contract assets.

(c) As at 1 January 2018, RMB7,213.32 million of advances from customers previously
included in other payables were reclassified to contract liabilities.

The following tables summarise the impact of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated
statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018 for each of the line items affected.
Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. There is no
impact of applying IFRS 15 on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and consolidated
statement of other comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows for the
current year.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

As reported Adjustment

Amount without
 adoption of

 IFRS 15
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current assets
Trade and other receivables

– Contract assets 10,860,968 (10,860,968) –
– Amounts due from customers for

contract work – 10,625,219 10,625,219
– Other receivables, deposits and

prepayments 26,476,933 235,749 26,712,682

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables

– Contract liabilities 13,765,885 (13,765,885) –
– A mounts due to customers for

contract work – 2,199,051 2,199,051
– Other payables 17,334,491 11,566,834 28,901,325

China National Building Material Company Limited  Annual Report 2018162

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

2 APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (CONTINUED)

2.1 Application of new and amendments to IFRSs (continued)

(ii) IFRS 9 Financial instruments

In the current year, the Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and the related
consequential amendments to other IFRSs. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for 1) the
classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, 2) expected